
Ozenmunaigaz
Summary
There are a number of noted human rights allegations related to 
Ozenmunaigaz including: 

 Ĺ Labour Rights: Lead-Up to Zhanaozen: Despite higher-than-
average wages compared to national figures, workers said that, 
due to the high cost of living in the region and severe social 
inequality, they effectively lived below the poverty rate. After 
the company and the Department of Labour told the workers 
their demands were ‘unfounded and illegitimate’, approximately 
two dozen protestors began hunger strikes. In late May, several 
thousand other workers joined in a general strike of the 
company. A local court declared the workers’ protests ‘illegal’. 
Nine-hundred and ninety-one workers at Ozenmunaigaz were 
fired as a result of the strikes.  

 Ĺ Deaths of Labour Rights Activists and Attacks at Human 
Rights Defenders: In August 2011, during the leadup to 
the events at Zhanaozen, two individuals connected to the 
Ozenmunaigaz strikes were killed. Zhaksylyk Turbaev was 
murdered on company territory while on his way to an 
election for union chairman. Additionally, dozens of striking 
workers and their supporters were killed during the unrest on 
16 December 2011. 

 Ĺ Zhanaozen Strikes and Violence: Although many of the 
below actions were taken by state authorities and not by the 
company itself, it is important to note that Ozenmunaigaz is a 
subsidiary of KazMunaiGas, the state oil and gas company, and 
as such, is closely intertwined with government officials. On 16 
December, Kazakhstan’s Independence Day, the ongoing strikes 
in Zhanaozen (see above) became violent as security forces 
opened fire on unarmed protestors. Sixty-four people were 
killed and 400 people were wounded in the chaos, according to 
unofficial statistics. The police violence appeared premeditated, 
according to some witnesses. In the following months, many of 
those involved with the protests disappeared or turned up dead. 

Country: Kazakhstan

Website

BHRRC company page

Human Rights 
Commitments

 Environmental management 
(Russian)

 The company did not respond 
to our questionnaire of its human 
rights policies and commitments

Human Rights  
Impacts

 Environmental and water rights 

 Right to livelihood and adequate 
standard of living 

 Labour rights and wages 

 Access to information 

 Community, cultural, and property 
rights 

 Deaths and/or violence 

 Attacks at human rights defenders 
and labour activists

 Corruption
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https://www.business-humanrights.org/
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https://ozenmunaigas.kz/rus/ustoichivoe_razvitie/oxrana_okruzhayushei_sredy/ekologicheskii_menedzhment/


COMPANY OWNERSHIP

Kazmunaigaz (KZ)

Ozenmunaigaz

 Ĺ Detention and Torture of Striking Workers and Witnesses:  
Authorities prosecuted dozens of outspoken oil workers and government critics, nearly all of whom were 
convicted.  Journalists and opposition politicians were arrested for alleged involvement in the strikes, even 
without evidence. Numerous allegations of torture and ill treatment emerged in the following months. Roza 
Tuletaeva, a worker at Ozenmunaigaz, and one who had been actively involved in the prior labour dispute, said 
she was repeatedly suffocated with a plastic bag. Others died after being beaten in police custody. Witnesses 
were allegedly coerced, threatened and tortured into giving false testimony against the striking workers. Many 
people are still missing. 

 Ĺ Access to Information and Freedom of the Press:  
Authorities were accused of blocking credible reporting on the labour dispute, which made it difficult for 
striking oil workers to convey their message to workers in other sectors. Authorities shut down some of the 
country’s best-known independent and opposition media outlets after they provided extensive coverage of 
the events at Zhanaozen. Legislation from 2018 requires journalists to ‘verify accuracy’ of the information they 
intend to publish with relevant government bodies or officials; this presents obstacles to accurately reporting 
about Ozenmunaigaz, which is owned by the state. 

 Ĺ Environmental Degradation and Pollution:  
Mangistau environmental authorities say Ozenmunaigaz has not sufficiently implemented its environmental 
action plan. The company has been repeatedly accused of illegally dumping oil-contaminated soil and sludge. 
However, the Economic Court of the Mangistau region has called environmental audits on Ozenmunaigaz ‘illegal’. 

The company has an environmental management policy available at its website. Ozenmunaigaz did not respond to 
our questionnaire of its human rights policies and commitments. 

Company Information
Ozenmunaigaz is a fully owned subsidiary of the state oil and 
gas company, KazMunaiGas. The company was at the centre 
of the infamous Zhanaozen strikes and subsequent violence, 
which resulted in up to sixty-four deaths and 400 injuries. 
(However, Kazakhstani authorities claim that the fatalities 
were much lower, just fifteen.)  Karazhanbasmunai was 
also involved. In the aftermath, the UN Committee Against 
Torture found Kazakhstan guilty of violating Article 15 of the 
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or 
Degrading Treatment or Punishment. 

After the violence, government authorities promised to rehire workers and to improve pay and benefits. Some 
officials were dismissed, including the president’s son-in-law, Timur Kulibayev, who was serving as the head of 
Samruk-Kazyna. However, the government soon moved to weaken labour unions and to tighten laws against 
protests and rallies. Additionally, a law has passed that requires journalists to ‘verify accuracy’ of the information 
they intend to publish with relevant government bodies or officials. Likewise, the criminal code prohibits insulting 
the president and other officials. Notably, Ozenmunaigaz is state-owned—a subsidiary of the state oil and gas 
company KazMunaiGas. Former Prime Minister of the United Kingdom, Tony Blair, advised the government of how to 
manage its reputation after the violence.

Kazmunaigaz Exploration Production (KZ)
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Human Rights Allegations
Labour Rights: Lead-Up to Zhanaozen
A series of labour disputes at Ozenmunaigaz set the stage for the subsequent strikes in Zhanaozen. In April 2011, 
workers sent letters to company management, to government bodies and to local authorities over decreased take-
home wages at the company. Despite higher-than-average wages compared to national figures, workers said that, 
due to the high cost of living in the region and severe social inequality, they effectively lived below the poverty rate. 
Additionally, payment structures were complicated, and it was difficult to assess actual take-home pay. Researchers 
also found living and working conditions at the region difficult.

After the company and the Department of Labour told the workers their demands were ‘unfounded and 
illegitimate’, approximately two dozen protestors began hunger strikes. In late May, several thousand other workers 
joined in a general strike of the company. A local court declared the workers’ protests ‘illegal’ because workers had 
not adhered to regulations for holding strikes. Additionally, Ozenmunaigaz was classified as a ‘hazardous production 
facility’, further limiting the right to strike. Protesting workers were fined, and criminal charges were brought 
against Akzhanat Aminov for organizing the strike. He was found guilty. (Aminov was arrested again the following 
year for charges of ‘inciting social discord’ related to the 16 December violence.)  

Nevertheless, strikes continued during the court proceedings. In July, police used force to disperse peaceful 
protestors. According to Human Rights Watch, police beat one worker’s legs with truncheons and violently twisted 
the arms of other protestors during the arrests. Later, unknown assailants attacked two striking workers in 
retaliation for their participation in the strike.

Ozenmunaigaz and parent company KazMunaiGas dismissed several hundred workers; 991 workers at Ozenmunaigaz 
alone were fired as a result of the strikes.   In October, local media quoted the general director of KazMunaigas 
Exporation Production as saying “strictly speaking, strikes at oil fields are, in general, banned”. The protestors and 
terminated workers peacefully occupied the town square of Zhanaozen for seven months. 

During this time, government officials blocked credible reporting about the labour dispute (see below, access to 
information). Additionally, workers told Human Rights Watch that they organised the strikes outside of official 
union structures because they felt the union leader did not represent workers’ interests. 

During these months, employees of KarazhanbasMunai and Ersai Caspian Contractor joined the strikes. The 
employees of these companies raised similar alarms about labour rights, as well as restrictions on union activity. 
(See KarazhanbasMunai company profile for more information.)

Deaths of Labour Rights Activists and  
Attacks on Human Rights Defenders
In August 2011, during the leadup to the events at Zhanaozen, two individuals connected to the Ozenmunaigaz 
strikes were killed. Zhaksylyk Turbaev was murdered on company territory on his way to an election for union 
chairman. Turbaev worked for MunaiFieldService, an affiliate of Ozenmunaigaz.  A few weeks later, Zhansaule 
Karabalaeva, the daughter of a striking Ozenmunaigaz worker, was also attacked and killed. 

Authorities later detained suspects and claimed that neither death was related to the strikes and labour disputes. 
This is despite the fact that nearly ten years later, the police still had not found the perpetrators of Turbaev’s 
murder, making it impossible to indisputably determine the murderers’ motives. At the time of the events, strikers 
openly said that Turbaev was killed for his ideas and activism.

Additionally, dozens of striking workers and their supporters were killed during the unrest on December 16, 2011 
(see below). 
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Years later, Galym Ageleuov, a human rights activist who had been continually reporting on the cases at Zhanaozen, 
was interrogated and detained. The interrogation continued on 17 December and prevented the human rights 
defender from participating in a planned protest on 16 December, intended to commemorate the events in 
Zhanaozen. He was later released with no charges filed. Ageleuov, director of the human rights organization Liberty, 
had been closely following court cases related to the strikes and subsequent torture.

Zhanaozen Strikes and Violence
Although many of the below actions were taken by state authorities and not by the company itself, it is important 
to note that Ozenmunaigaz is a subsidiary of KazMunaiGas, the state oil and gas company, and as such, is closely 
intertwined with government officials. Kazakhstan’s reliance on oil and gas resources—as well as the importance 
of Ozenmunaigaz to KazMunaiGas’s revenues at the time the strikes occurred and the government’s reputation for 
taking bribes related to oil and gas projects (see the Kazakhgate scandal in the company profile for Tengizchevroil)—
created an overall environment ripe with the potential for violence and harsh crackdowns on protestors. 
Additionally, the UN raised concern over the role of corruption in the following events.

On 16 December, Kazakhstan’s Independence Day, the ongoing strikes in Zhanaozen (see above) became violent as 
security forces opened fire on unarmed protestors. Sixty-four people were killed and 400 people were wounded 
in the chaos, according to unofficial statistics. (Official statistics claim the casualties were lower, only fifteen.)  
One resident later said, ‘We saw with our own eyes how police were literally showering the people with bullets’. 
An eyewitness told the BBC about how one man died in her arms after the police shot him in the chest. The hospital 
in Zhanaozen was overwhelmed by the injuries. According to one report, seventy-five out of the ninety-nine patients 
admitted that night had sustained gunshot wounds. Many victims were taken to a hospital 150 km away.

Nevertheless, the government said the shootings were accidental or considered self-defense after an ‘aggressive 
crowd’ attacked. The government further attempted to justify the violence against protestors by claiming that 
‘oil workers attacked police officers and innocent bystanders’. The Moscow Times pointed out that no policemen 
were seriously wounded during the conflict, undermining the government’s accusations. Additionally, videos of the 
incident appear to show police advancing toward unarmed protestors and opening fire, leaving one protestor on the 
ground. Police then hit another protestor with truncheons.

The police violence appeared premeditated, according to some witnesses. The Moscow Times reported that one 
senior police officer testified at court that security forces were dispatched to Zhanaozen with weapons and live 
rounds instead of ‘nonlethal’ equipment like tear gas, rubber bullets or water cannons. The officer alleged that the 
interior minister had given the order to open fire at the protestors.

Over the course of the day, several buildings were set on fire, including Ozenmunaigaz offices.  A twenty-day state of 
emergency was declared, during which all rallies, strikes and protests were prohibited.

Those who were injured during the clashes faced extreme difficulty receiving compensation. One victim, who said 
he was shot while walking past the square toward his sister’s house, suffered damage to his lower spine and bladder. 
He was told he would not be compensated, and without a job, he had no money for medical treatment. In the mass 
detention and intimidation in the aftermath of the violence (see below), many witnesses withdrew evidence and did 
not seek compensation for damages they sustained during the rioting.

In the following months, many of those involved at the protests disappeared or turned up dead. A journalist 
witnessed a hundred soldiers at the square where the shootings had happened. A closed military barracks reopened 
afterwards, and soldiers would march and sing every night at the square where the shootings took place. The 
community lived with fear, and many people would not speak with journalists.
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Detention and Torture of Striking Workers and Witnesses
Arrests and detention of activists and protestors began before the massacre on 16 December 2011 and intensified 
thereafter. Authorities prosecuted dozens of outspoken oil workers and government critics, nearly all of whom 
were convicted. Journalists and opposition politicians were arrested for alleged involvement with the strikes, even 
without evidence. Others who publicly spoke for the behalf of striking workers at Ozenmunaigaz were also put 
brought to court. After the strike, oil workers and other outspoken critics were detained en masse. 

Numerous allegations of torture and ill treatment emerged during the following months. Roza Tuletaeva, a worker 
at Ozenmunaigaz who had been actively involved with the prior labour dispute, said she was repeatedly suffocated 
with a plastic bag. ‘You cannot imagine how it feels when there is not enough air to breathe. My eyes were popping 
out’, she told the court. ‘They hung me by my hair... There were other things done to me but I am too ashamed to talk 
about it here’. Another trade union activist was allegedly sexually assaulted with a steel bar. The activist asked her 
family to leave the courtroom before she gave disturbing testimony. After the activist was found guilty, her daughter 
fled town and hid her younger siblings from authorities. Others said that they were threatened with rape.

Bazarbai Kenzhebaev was detained during the riots and beaten while in custody. He died of internal injuries two 
days after he was released. His daughter said that he was not a participant in the strike, and was a passerby 
while traveling to visit a family member at a Zhanaozen hospital. Zhenisbek Temirov, the head of the detention 
facility, was later found guilty of illegally holding Kenzhebaev in custody and failing to ensure he was given medical 
treatment within a timely manner.

Kenzhebaev’s daughter, Asem Kenzhebaeva, was arrested while looking for her father, who she did not know was in 
police custody. ‘That day police were arresting anyone they saw in the street’, she said. She went on to say that she 
witnessed the torture, abuse and humiliation of dozens of people in custody. Girls were stripped naked. Some were 
dragged by their hair into another room, where Kenzhebaeva heard them scream. Kenzhebaeva was beaten around 
her pelvis and strangled, but eventually released. When she returned with investigators less than a week later, the 
police station where she had been beaten was cleaned and the girls were gone. ‘I wonder what has happened to all 
those people, the detainees -- women, young girls, and boys. Where did they go”? she said. ‘Dozens of people are still 
looking for their loved ones in morgues and hospitals, and cannot find them.’ She went on to accuse authorities of 
trying to cover up police abuses.

In March 2012, most of the thirty-seven workers and critics at court for their participation with the Zhanaozen 
strikes asserted that they had been tortured or abused while in detention. They went on to say that the evidence 
against them was faulty, as authorities had used coercion to extract confessions. The judge ignored these claims 
and said that the defendants were trying to avoid justice. Thirty-four were found guilty, and thirteen were given 
prison sentences.

Released detainees say that they were beaten, stripped naked, kicke, and doused with cold water in a courtyard 
in sub-zero temperatures. Dozens of people were allegedly kept in overcrowded cells, and they were not allowed 
to make outside contact. Independent monitors were generally not permitted to enter the police stations to 
investigate the situation. When they were allowed access, they were not able to privately interview detainees. 

Witnesses were allegedly coerced, threatened and tortured into giving false testimony against the striking workers. 
Orphan Alexander (Sasha) Bozhenko was one such witness. Bozhenko said that police had tortured him, beaten 
him and broke his arm during an attempt to get him to falsely testify against Zhannat Murinbayev, an oil worker 
who acted as a father figure to Bozhenko. During the trial, he left and refused to testify against the workers. One 
journalist who later met with Bozhenko described his hand as ‘crippled’ by the encounter. Bozhenko was later 
murdered by being beaten with steel bars. Some activists have raised questions around the circumstances of his 
murder; one said that ‘Anything can be arranged. Although proving something, in this case, was not possible’.  
Another witness, Muqan Toykeliev, testified at court that interrogators threatened him during an attempt to get a 
false statement. He retracted all evidence he had given. Other witnesses say that they had been suffocated with gas 
masks or beaten with batons.
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Aluatdin Atshibayev killed himself after repeated questioning by the authorities about the strike. Atshibayev did 
not take part at the strike, but his friends had, and the authorities pressed him with interrogations. Locals also told 
reporters about another man who hung himself after the strikes. Allegedly, security forces showed up at the wake 
and warned the family not to talk too much.

One presiding judge ordered an investigation into the allegations of torture. The General Prosecutor’s Office of 
Kazakhstan responded that ;at present, no objective evidence has been found to support these allegations’. Regional 
authorities also denied the allegations.

In December 2013, the UN Committee Against Torture found Kazakhstan guilty of violating Article 15 of the 
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment. The committee 
reported that Kazakhstan ‘failed to ascertain whether or not statements admitted as evidence in the proceedings 
have been made as a result of torture’.

Access to Information and Freedom of the Press
Prior to the clashes in Zhanaozen, government media outlets allegedly discredited strikers by focusing for the ‘greed’ 
of the oil workers. Authorities were accused of blocking credible reporting about the labour dispute, which made 
it difficult for striking oil workers to convey their message to workers at other sectors. During the mass protests in 
December, the company cut internet and phone communications to control the flow of information. Individuals 
in Kazakhstan faced difficulties accessing Twitter and independent news websites;  immediately afterwards, a 
reporter said that there was no mobile phone coverage in the area and that internet access had been disconnected 
altogether. BBC reporting suggested these blocks were an attempt to control media reporting of the incident.

After the strikes, the crackdown of the media became even more intense. Authorities shut down some of the 
country’s best-known independent and opposition media outlets after they provided extensive coverage of the 
events at Zhanaozen.

In 2010, Journalist Igor Larra claimed he was attacked while covering a nineteen-day strike by Ozenmunaigaz 
workers. Three unidentified men broke his nose and jaw and inflicted several head injuries. Larra said he did not file 
a complaint because he did not trust authorities to adequately investigate.

Legislation from 2018 requires journalists to ‘verify accuracy’ of the information they intend to publish with relevant 
government bodies or officials. Likewise, the criminal code prohibits insulting the president and other officials. 
As Ozenmunaigaz is state-owned—a subsidiary of the state oil and gas company KazMunaiGas—it has close 
connections to government authorities, including the family of former president Nursultan Nazarbayev. (For more 
information, see the company profile about KazMunaiGas.) This raises questions about the ability of journalists to 
adequately investigate and to report about events at Ozenmunaigaz. 

Environmental Degradation and Pollution
‘Subsoil user companies draw up and agree on plans of measures for environmental protection with the Department 
of Ecology, but they themselves do not implement them’, complained Mangistau environmental authorities. The 
ecology department said Ozenmunaigaz was not sufficiently implementing its environmental action plan. Forty 
companies in the region were fined for failing to comply with environmental legislation, including Ozenmunaigaz 
and its contractors.

In 2013, the company was fined 59.3 billion Tenge ($138.7 million USD)—a massive amount in Kazakhstan—for 
environmental damage related to the illegal disposal of oil wastes. The fine was issued based upon the results of an 
environmental audit. However, the Economic Court of the Mangistau region declared that the results of the audit 
were ‘illegal, and, therefore, the fine was cancelled. The following year, the company was again fined for illegally 
dumping contaminated soil; the company appealed in court against the fine. Ozenmunaigaz representatives said the 
contamination was ‘of a historical nature’ and not placed by the company.
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Journalists have noted that millions of tons of oil waste have accumulated at oil companies such as Ozenmunaigaz. 
Allegedly, the company did not fulfil its obligations of processing oil-contaminated soil and has not developed an 
adequate environmental impact assessment.

Human Rights Commitments
The Ozenmunaigaz website has a page about environmental management (available in Russian). Information 
about other standards is not available as the website is currently under construction. The company did not respond 
to our questionnaire of its human rights policies and commitments. 

Ozenmunaigaz responded to the Human Rights Watch report about the Zhanaozen clashes. The company said 
that, during the strikes, it had informed the workers about the ‘groundlessness and illegitimacy’ of their claims. 
The company said that because of its listing on the London Stock Exchange, it is required to operate within the 
parameters of the law. The response concluded, ‘Based on the above, we believe it possible to assert that the 
actions of the Company in the area of labour rights do not violate international standards regarding negotiating 
and concluding collective agreements and exercising the right to strike, and were carried out within the 
parameters of the law’.
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